Transferor Companies and the Transferee Company or the Transferor Companies inter-se, if 
any, appearing in the books of accounts of Transferee Company shall stand cancelled. 

8. CONSOLIDATION OF AUTHORISED SHARE CAPITAL 
8.1 The current authorised share capital of the Transferor Company 1 is INR 25,90,00,000/- 

(Rupees twenty five crore ninety lakhs) comprising of 9,00,000 (nine lakhs) Equity Shares of 
INR 10/- each and 2,50,00,000 (two crore fifty lakhs) preference shares of INR 10/- each, 
Transferor Company 2 is INR 1,00,000/- (Rupees one lakh) comprising of 10,000 (ten 
thousand) Equity Shares of INR 10/- each and Transferor Company 3 is INR 1,00,000/- 
(Rupees one lakhs) comprising of 10,000 (ten thousand) Equity Shares of INR 10/- each . 
The current authorised share capital of Transferee Company is INR 33,11,00,000/- (Rupees 
thirty-three crore eleven lakhs) comprising of 3,25,00,000 (three crore twenty five lakh) 
Equity Shares of INR 10/- each, and 6,10,000 (six lakhs ten thousand) preference shares of 
INR 10/- each. 

8.2 Upon sanction of this Scheme, the authorised share capital of Transferee Company shall 
automatically stand increased without any further act, instrument or deed on the part of the 
Transferee Company including payment of stamp duty and fees payable to Registrar of 
Companies, Gujarat, by adding the aggregate amount of INR 25,92,00,000/- (Rupees twenty-
five crores ninety-two lakhs only) which comprises of authorised equity share capital of 
Transferor Companies amounting to INR 92,00,000/- (Rupees ninety two lakhs) and 
authorised preference share capital of Transferor Company 1 amounting to INR 25,00,00,000 
(Rupees twenty five crore). The filing fee and stamp duty already paid by Transferor 
Companies on its authorised share capital shall be deemed to have been so paid by Transferee 
Company on the combined authorised share capital and accordingly, the Transferee 
Company shall not be required to pay any fee/stamp duty on the authorised share capital so

[...]

(relating to the authorised share capital) shall, without any further act, instrument or deed, be 
and stand altered, modified and amended, pursuant to Sections 13, 14, 61 and 64 of the 
Companies Act, 2013 and other applicable provisions of the Act as follows: 

"The authorised share capital of the company is INR 59,03,00,000/- (Rupees fifty nine crore 
three lakhs only) divided into 3,34,20,000 (three crore thirty four lakhs twenty thousand 
only) Equity Shares of Rs. 10 each and 2,56,10,000 (two crore fifty six lakhs ten thousand 
only) preference shares of Rs. 10 each.” 

8.4 For removal of doubt, it is clarified that the approval of the Scheme by the shareholders of 
Transferee Company under sections 230 to 232 of the Act shall be deemed to be the approval 
under sections 13, 14, 61 and 64 of the Act and no separate procedure shall be followed